### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
CSSN, Inc.	05/31/2013	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Card Scanning Solutions, Inc.			
Street Address:	6167 Bristol Parkway, Suite 330			
City:	Culver City			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	90230			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7702128
Patent Number:	7808681
Patent Number:	7821679
Patent Number:	7823773
Patent Number:	7911655
Patent Number:	7948665
Patent Number:	8136966
Patent Number:	8274713
Application Number:	12554912
Application Number:	13020058
Application Number:	13185510
Application Number:	13223342
Application Number:	13284361
Application Number:	13571385
Application Number:	13757743
	DATENT

**REEL: 030544 FRAME: 0048** 

**PATENT** 

Application Number:	29432925
Application Number:	29443310

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2123553333

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2124597136

Email: tbennett@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Tracey D. Bennett

Address Line 1: c/o Goodwin Procter LLP

Address Line 2: 620 Eighth Ave.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101298-222491
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracey D. Bennett
Signature:	/s/Tracey D. Bennett
Date:	06/04/2013

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=Insight\_CSSN\_ Patent Assignment (CSSN) (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=Insight\_CSSN\_ Patent Assignment (CSSN) (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=Insight\_CSSN\_ Patent Assignment (CSSN) (EXECUTED)#page3.tif source=Insight\_CSSN\_ Patent Assignment (CSSN) (EXECUTED)#page4.tif source=Insight\_CSSN\_ Patent Assignment (CSSN) (EXECUTED)#page5.tif source=Insight\_CSSN\_ Patent Assignment (CSSN) (EXECUTED)#page6.tif source=Insight\_CSSN\_ Patent Assignment (CSSN) (EXECUTED)#page7.tif

#### PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Rights Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective this 31st day of May, 2013, by and between CSSN, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California and having a usual place of business at 6167 Bristol Parkway, Suite 330, Culver City, CA 90230 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Card Scanning Solutions, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor possesses certain rights in and to the patents and patent applications (and patents issuing on such applications) set forth on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Patent Rights") and the invention(s) described and/or claimed in the Patent Rights (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Share and Asset Purchase Agreement, by and among Looking Glass I Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Assignee, Assignor, Iuval Hatzav and the Shareholder Representative (as defined therein), dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor transferred, sold and conveyed to Assignee substantially all of the assets of Assignor, including the Inventions and Patent Rights;

WHEREAS, Assignor now wishes to assign the Inventions and Patent Rights to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire the Inventions and Patent Rights from Assignor; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Assignment is a condition to Closing under the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and in the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Inventions, together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of patents and patent applications within the Patent Rights or such other patents, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in applications to which the Patent Rights claim priority; the Inventions and the Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignor hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to Assignee in its own name as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein.

LIBNY/5255619.6

Assignor hereby further agrees for itself and its successors, assigns, agents, and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the Patent Rights to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, as well as to third parties at the request of Assignee including the execution of documents (including, without limitation, petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, disclaimers, declarations and affidavits) relating to non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications within the Patent Rights, as requested by Assignee, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain, record, maintain, and enforce full protection for the Inventions in all countries, but in each instance at Assignee's reasonable expense.

Assignor hereby further agrees to provide documentary evidence and statements or testimony in any interference, opposition, re-examination, reissue or other proceeding in which any of the Patent Rights may be involved.

Assignor hereby warrants that it has not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in the Patent Rights or the Inventions or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of the Inventions, and that it has good right to assign the Inventions and the Patent Rights without encumbrance.

Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered officials of all other governments whose duty it is to record patents, applications and title thereto, to record the Patent Rights and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignor does hereby further authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Patent Rights or patents as shall be granted upon the Patent Rights, or applications based thereon, to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Assignee and Assignor also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Assignee and Assignor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

LIBNY/5255619.6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

	ASSIGNOR:	CSSN, INC.
	Name: Signature: Title:	VOSSI ZEKTI PROJED
appeared $V_0 \leq 1$ Zekal, proved to	me through sa e the person v ed to me that the belief. The all Assignor and	whose name is signed on the preceding or ne contents of the document are truthful and bove-indicated individual is duly authorized
My Commission Expires: 18/15/2014		
ASSIC Name Signat Title:	:	RD SCANNING SOLUTIONS, INC.
appeared <u>V65S1</u> ZEK21, proved to	the person we do not to me that the belief. The ab Assignee and e	ove-indicated individual is duly authorized

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment (CSSN, Inc.)]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

	ASSIGNO	R: CSSN, INC.
	Name: Signature: Title:	
appeared, proved was/were, tattached document, and who swore or affaccurate to the best of his/her knowledge	d to me throug to be the perso firmed to me the and belief. The	e me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally h satisfactory evidence of identification, which on whose name is signed on the preceding on the contents of the document are truthful and he above-indicated individual is duly authorized and executed this document of his/her own free
Signature of Notary		(Seal)
My Commission Expires:		
PUBLIC X S	SSIGNEE: (ame: ) ignature:	CARD SCANNING SOLUTIONS, INC.  Lawrence Handen Secretary
attached document, and who swore or aff accurate to the best of his/her knowledge	firmed to me the and belief. The	e me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally h satisfactory evidence of identification, which on whose name is signed on the preceding or lat the contents of the document are truthful and he above-indicated individual is duly authorized and executed this document of his/her own free
Signature of Notary		(Seal)
My Commission Expires: Sept. 26	राध	KAREEN V. REDMAN Notary Public, State of New York No. 01RE6134249 Qualified in New York County Qualified Environ Sont 36, 30

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment (CSSN, Inc.)]

# Exhibit A

# **PATENT RIGHTS**

(See Attached)

LIBNY/5255619.6

atent No.	Country	<u>Inventors</u>	<u>Assignee</u>	<u>Patent Name</u>	Status or	<u>NOTES</u>	
					<u>Date Granted</u>		
7,702,128	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Omer Cohen	CSSN, Inc.	System and method for scanning a business card	4/20/2010		
				from within a contacts address book and directly inserting into the address book database			
7,808,681	U.S.	luval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar, Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav	CSSN, Inc.	Portable photocopy apparatus and method of use	10/5/2010		
7,821,679	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar, Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav	CSSN, Inc.	System and method for electronically combining images taken by two or more adjacent image sensors	10/26/2010		
7,823,773	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar, Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav	CSSN, Inc.	System and method for creating a badge for a conference or exhibition visitor from a scanned ID document	11/2/2010		
7,911,655	U.S.	luval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar, Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav	CSSN, Inc.	System for extracting information from an identity card	3/22/2011		
,005,201,470	Australia	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar, Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav	CSSN; Inc.	System for extracting information from an identity card	Issued: 18-Oct-2007 Granted: 06-Oct-2004		
7,948,665	U.S.	luval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar, Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav	CSSN, Inc.	Uniform illumination for camera based scanning devices	5/24/2011		
8,136,966	U.S.	luval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar, Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav	CSSN, Inc.	Light mixing chamber	3/20/2012		
8,274,713	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar, Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav	CSSN, Inc.	Cover device for an image scanner	9/25/2012		
12/554,912	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar, Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav	CSSN, Inc.	Device for detecting the presence of a tangible document in an image acquisition apparatus		ALLOWED, pending payment of the allowance fees.	
13/020,058	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar, Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav	CSSN, Inc.	System for extracting information from an identity card	being prosecuted	CIP of US7,911,655	

12/105 510	11.0	I wal Hataar Han Dan Chahan	CCCN Inc	Heifere illusination for consend based investor	thing for	Filed: 19-JUL-2011	
13/185,510	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar,	CSSN, Inc.	Uniform illumination for camera based imaging	waiting for	Filed: 19-JUL-2011	
		Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav		devices	examination		
13/223,342	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar,	CSSN, Inc.	Camera-based imaging devices, having alternating	waiting for	Filed: 1-SEPT-2011	
		Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav		clusters of light sources, facilitated to eliminate hot	examination		
				spots			
				3900			
13/284,361	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar,	CSSN, Inc.	Camera-based duplex imaging apparatus with no	waiting for	Filed: 28-OCT-2011	
		Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav		document ejection mechanism	examination		
				•			
13/571,385	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar,	CSSN, Inc.	Apparatus and method for reading id documents in	waiting for	Filed: 10-AUG-2012	
		Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav		an open environment	examination		
				'			
13/757,743	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar,	CSSN, Inc.	Document holder for a portable imaging apparatus	waiting for	Filed: 02/02/2013	
		Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav			examination		
Design appl. No.		<u>Inventors</u>	<u>Assignee</u>	<u>Patent Name</u>	<u>Status</u>	<u>NOTES</u>	r
29/432,925	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar,	CSSN, Inc.	Ornamental design for a scanner	waiting for	Filed: 22/09/2012	
		Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav			examination		
29/443,310	U.S.	Iuval Hatzav, Ilan Ben-Shahar,	CSSN, Inc.	Ornamental design for a scanner	waiting for	Filed: 16/01/2013	
		Giyora Sharaby, Danny Hatzav		, and the second	examination		

**RECORDED: 06/04/2013**